#### Dean's Directive No. 3/2017

# THE FACULTY OF ARTS OF MASARYK UNIVERSITY DEAN'S AWARD FOR OUTSTANDING STUDENT THESIS

#### Section 1

# Subject of regulation

This directive regulates the granting of the Faculty of Arts of Masaryk University ("FF MU") Dean's Award.

#### Section 2

# FF MU Dean's Award

- 1. The FF MU Dean announces a competition for the FF MU Dean's Award (hereinafter referred to as the "Award") for an outstanding thesis in Bachelor's and Master's studies, and a doctoral thesis in doctoral studies.
- 2. The Award is intended for students of Bachelor's, Master's and doctoral degree programmes at the FF MU.
- 3. At the same time as announcing the competition for the Award, the Dean shall set a deadline for accepting proposals.
- 4. Together with the announcement, the Dean shall determine the period for which the Award is granted.
- 5. The proposal may be submitted by the Vice-Dean or the head of the unit where the nominee is a student, or the supervisor of a doctoral student. The proposal must include an expert evaluation of the thesis.
- 6. The Award may be granted to a single applicant or several. The Award need not necessarily be granted.
- 7. The Dean appoints a board of at least three members to review individual proposals and submit a recommendation for the Award to the Dean.
- 8. Each of the winners receives a diploma and a financial bonus. The amount of the financial bonus is determined by the Dean.

### Section 3

## **Final provisions**

- 1. Dean's Directive No. 2/2012 of 23 April 2012 is cancelled.
- 2. The financial requirements shall be governed by the relevant general rules.
- 3. The Vice-Dean who checks compliance with this Directive and interprets it shall be nominated by the Dean.
- 4. This Directive comes into force and effect on the date of signing by the Dean of the faculty.

Brno, 4 August 2017

prof. PhDr. Milan Pol, CSc.

Dean